

No. 21-20279

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; JOHN ROE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WAYNE MACK, INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS,
LOUISIANA, AND MISSISSIPPI AS AMICI CURIAE**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	1
I. Sovereign Immunity: A Suit Against a State Official in his “Official Capacity” <i>is</i> a Suit Against the State.....	1
II. Establishment Clause: Judge Mack’s Court Openings Are Well Within the Nation’s History and Tradition.	4
Conclusion.....	8
Certificate of Service.....	9
Certificate of Compliance	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 7
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	7
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 4
<i>Cutrer v. Tarrant County Local Workforce Dev. Bd.</i> , 943 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	2
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	2
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Mack</i> , 2021 WL 2044326 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2021).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 958 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	1
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	5

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)2

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 1

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 4-5, 6, 7

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 2, 3, 4

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

 art. III 1

 amend. I..... 5, 7

 amend. XIV.....2

Tex. Const.:

 art. V, § 18(b).....4

 art. VIII, § 14(a)4

Tex. Educ. Code:

 § 21.156.....5

 § 21.255 *et seq.*5
